
Securitisation of auto financial leases originated by FCA Bank S.p.A.

Euro 201,000,000.00 Class A Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due November 2033

Euro 7,200,000.00 Class B Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due November 2033

Euro 8,000,000.00 Class C Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due November 2033

Euro 12,000,000.00 Class M Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due November 2033

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Alessandro Folino / Paolo Albarelli

E-mail:abesteighteen@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360 686/614

Collection Period 25/05/2022 07/07/2022

Interest Period 15/06/2022 15/07/2022

Payment Date 15/07/2022

ASSET-BACKED EUROPEAN SECURITISATION TRANSACTION EIGHTEEN S.r.l.

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information

included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of

such information.

  Contacts

  Reporting Dates
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Principal Parties

Issuer Asset-Backed European Securitisation Transaction Eighteen S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer FCA Bank S.p.A.

Arrangers

Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A.

Calculation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A.

Account Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Principal Paying Agent

Corporate Servicer FCA Bank S.p.A.

Corporate Administrator Banca Finint S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Zenith Service S.p.A.

Stichting Corporate Services Provider Wilmington Trust SP Services (London) Limited

Listing Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg branch

Reporting Entity

Reporting Entity Contact Person

Reporting Entity Contact Telephone

Reporting Entity Contact Emails

Issuer's LEI code 81560035635AD2B19A53

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Delinquent Receivable

Revolving Period means the period commencing on the Issue Date and ending on the earlier of (i) the Payment Date falling

in April 2021 (included) and (ii) the occurrence of a Purchase Termination Event (excluded)

   1. Transaction overview 

BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

FCA Bank S.p.A.

Daniela Sabino

+39 0110064638

BNP Paribas; Natixis S.A., Milan Branch; Crédit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank, Milan Branch and 

Unicredit Bank AG

means the 15th (fifteenth) calendar day of each month or, if any such day is not a Business Day, the

immediately following Business Day provided that, following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, it shall also be

any other Business Day designated as such by the Representative of the Noteholders after consultation

with the Servicer, provided that the first Payment Date will fall in January 2021

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment

Date, provided that the Initial Interest Period shall begin on (and including) the Issue Date and end on (but

excluding) the first Payment Date after the Issue Date

means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) which is not a bank holiday or a public holiday in Turin,

Luxembourg, Paris and London and which is a TARGET Settlement Day

means each Receivable, other than a Defaulted Receivable, in relation to which a Lessee has not paid at 

least one Instalment or any other amount due on the basis of the relevant Lease Agreement by the term 

contractually provided for therein and which has been recorded as such in the EDP FCAB System in 

compliance with the Credit and Collections Policies, and in any case by no later than 21 (twenty-one) days 

after the Receivable’s due date, and which continues to be classified as such

daniela.sabino@stellantis.com

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 2

mailto:daniela.sabino@stellantis.com
mailto:daniela.sabino@stellantis.com
mailto:daniela.sabino@stellantis.com


The Notes

Issue Date 11 November 2020

Class A Class B Class C Class M

201,000,000.00 7,200,000.00 8,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 

EUR EUR EUR EUR

11 November 2020 11 November 2020 11 November 2020 11 November 2020

15 November 2033 15 November 2033 15 November 2033 15 November 2033

Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg No Listing

IT0005426439 IT0005426447 IT0005426454 IT0005426462

100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 

Amortizing Amortizing Amortizing Amortizing

0,35% 1,15% 1,70% 7,50%

Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

The Portfolio

Initial Portfolio: Euro 224,987,745.27 

Transfer Date: 27 October 2020

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance 

with option (a) of article 6(3) of the EU Securitisation Regulation and the applicable Regulatory Technical Standards

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency

The monetary receivables and other connected rights arising from an initial pool of auto financial leases (leasing finanziari) granted by FCAB (the Initial Receivables and 

the Initial Pool) have been transferred from FCAB to the Issuer pursuant to the terms of a master receivables purchase agreement dated 27 October 2020 between the 

Issuer and FCAB.

Listing

ISIN code

   2. Notes and Assets description

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Page 3



Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

11/11/2020 15/01/2021 15/01/2021 201.000.000,00    -                            0,3500% 65 126.630,00           -                            126.630,00           201.000.000,00    -                            1,00000000

15/01/2021 15/02/2021 15/02/2021 201.000.000,00    -                            0,3500% 31 60.300,00             -                            60.300,00             201.000.000,00    -                            1,00000000

15/02/2021 15/03/2021 15/03/2021 201.000.000,00    -                            0,3500% 28 54.270,00             -                            54.270,00             201.000.000,00    -                            1,00000000

15/03/2021 15/04/2021 15/04/2021 201.000.000,00    -                            0,3500% 31 60.300,00             -                            60.300,00             201.000.000,00    -                            1,00000000

15/04/2021 17/05/2021 17/05/2021 201.000.000,00    -                            0,3500% 32 62.310,00             10.607.091,60      62.310,00             190.392.908,40    -                            0,94722840

17/05/2021 15/06/2021 15/06/2021 190.392.908,40    -                            0,3500% 29 52.260,00             11.694.984,00      52.260,00             178.697.924,40    -                            0,88904440

15/06/2021 15/07/2021 15/07/2021 178.697.924,40    -                            0,3500% 30 50.250,00             10.151.605,50      50.250,00             168.546.318,90    -                            0,83853890

15/07/2021 16/08/2021 16/08/2021 168.546.318,90    -                            0,3500% 32 52.260,00             10.818.282,30      52.260,00             157.728.036,60    -                            0,78471660

16/08/2021 15/09/2021 15/09/2021 157.728.036,60    -                            0,3500% 30 44.220,00             9.867.934,20        44.220,00             147.860.102,40    -                            0,73562240

15/09/2021 15/10/2021 15/10/2021 147.860.102,40    -                            0,3500% 30 42.210,00             9.329.917,50        42.210,00             138.530.184,90    -                            0,68920490

15/10/2021 15/11/2021 15/11/2021 138.530.184,90    -                            0,3500% 31 40.200,00             9.252.572,70        40.200,00             129.277.612,20    -                            0,64317220

15/11/2021 15/12/2021 15/12/2021 129.277.612,20    -                            0,3500% 30 36.180,00             9.547.761,30        36.180,00             119.729.850,90    -                            0,59567090

15/12/2021 17/01/2022 17/01/2022 119.729.850,90    -                            0,3500% 33 38.190,00             8.631.563,10        38.190,00             111.098.287,80    -                            0,55272780

17/01/2022 15/02/2022 15/02/2022 111.098.287,80    -                            0,3500% 29 30.150,00             8.237.723,70        30.150,00             102.860.564,10    -                            0,51174410

15/02/2022 15/03/2022 15/03/2022 102.860.564,10    -                            0,3500% 28 26.130,00             7.217.166,30        26.130,00             95.643.397,80      -                            0,47583780

15/03/2022 19/04/2022 19/04/2022 95.643.397,80      -                            0,3500% 35 32.160,00             8.647.422,00        32.160,00             86.995.975,80      -                            0,43281580

19/04/2022 16/05/2022 16/05/2022 86.995.975,80      -                            0,3500% 27 22.110,00             6.696.194,40        22.110,00             80.299.781,40      -                            0,39950140

16/05/2022 15/06/2022 15/06/2022 80.299.781,40      -                            0,3500% 30 22.110,00             7.792.368,00        22.110,00             72.507.413,40      -                            0,36073340

15/06/2022 15/07/2022 15/07/2022 72.507.413,40      -                            0,3500% 30 20.100,00             100.443.639,60    20.100,00             -                        -                            0,00000000

3.1 Class A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued
Payment 

Date
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

11/11/2020 15/01/2021 15/01/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 65 14.904,00             -                            14.904,00             7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/01/2021 15/02/2021 15/02/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 31 7.128,00               -                            7.128,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/02/2021 15/03/2021 15/03/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 28 6.408,00               -                            6.408,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/03/2021 15/04/2021 15/04/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 31 7.128,00               -                            7.128,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/04/2021 17/05/2021 17/05/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 32 7.344,00               -                            7.344,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

17/05/2021 15/06/2021 15/06/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 29 6.624,00               -                            6.624,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/06/2021 15/07/2021 15/07/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 30 6.840,00               -                            6.840,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/07/2021 16/08/2021 16/08/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 32 7.344,00               -                            7.344,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

16/08/2021 15/09/2021 15/09/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 30 6.840,00               -                            6.840,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/09/2021 15/10/2021 15/10/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 30 6.840,00               -                            6.840,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/10/2021 15/11/2021 15/11/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 31 7.128,00               -                            7.128,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/11/2021 15/12/2021 15/12/2021 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 30 6.840,00               -                            6.840,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/12/2021 17/01/2022 17/01/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 33 7.560,00               -                            7.560,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

17/01/2022 15/02/2022 15/02/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 29 6.624,00               -                            6.624,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/02/2022 15/03/2022 15/03/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 28 6.408,00               -                            6.408,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/03/2022 19/04/2022 19/04/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 35 7.992,00               -                            7.992,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

19/04/2022 16/05/2022 16/05/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 27 6.192,00               -                            6.192,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

16/05/2022 15/06/2022 15/06/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 30 6.840,00               -                            6.840,00               7.200.000,00        -                            1,00000000

15/06/2022 15/07/2022 15/07/2022 7.200.000,00        -                            1,1500% 30 6.840,00               7.200.000             6.840,00               -                        -                            0,00000000

3.2 Class B Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

11/11/2020 15/01/2021 15/01/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 65 24.480,00             -                            24.480,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/01/2021 15/02/2021 15/02/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 31 11.680,00             -                            11.680,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/02/2021 15/03/2021 15/03/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 28 10.560,00             -                            10.560,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/03/2021 15/04/2021 15/04/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 31 11.680,00             -                            11.680,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/04/2021 17/05/2021 17/05/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 32 12.080,00             -                            12.080,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

17/05/2021 15/06/2021 15/06/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 29 10.880,00             -                            10.880,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/06/2021 15/07/2021 15/07/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 30 11.280,00             -                            11.280,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/07/2021 16/08/2021 16/08/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 32 12.080,00             -                            12.080,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

16/08/2021 15/09/2021 15/09/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 30 11.280,00             -                            11.280,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/09/2021 15/10/2021 15/10/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 30 11.280,00             -                            11.280,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/10/2021 15/11/2021 15/11/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 31 11.680,00             -                            11.680,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/11/2021 15/12/2021 15/12/2021 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 30 11.280,00             -                            11.280,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/12/2021 17/01/2022 17/01/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 33 12.400,00             -                            12.400,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

17/01/2022 15/02/2022 15/02/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 29 10.880,00             -                            10.880,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/02/2022 15/03/2022 15/03/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 28 10.560,00             -                            10.560,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/03/2022 19/04/2022 19/04/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 35 13.200,00             -                            13.200,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

19/04/2022 16/05/2022 16/05/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 27 10.160,00             -                            10.160,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

16/05/2022 15/06/2022 15/06/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 30 11.280,00             -                            11.280,00             8.000.000,00        -                        1,00000000

15/06/2022 15/07/2022 15/07/2022 8.000.000,00        -                            1,7000% 30 11.280,00             8.000.000             11.280,00             -                        -                        0,00000000

3.3 Class C Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

11/11/2020 15/01/2021 15/01/2021 12.000.000,00      -                            7,5000% 65 162.480,00           -                            162.480,00           12.000.000,00      -                            1,00000000

